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Communications 

Overview 
Appropriations sought for Vote Communications in 2004/05 total $20.146 million.  This 
amount is to be applied as follows: 

Departmental Appropriations 

Appropriations of $14.288 million (70.9% of the Vote) are sought for purchasing 
services from the Ministry of Economic Development including: 

• $3.527 million on policy advice on the communications sector, including 
management of the radio spectrum. 

• $10.761 million on operational management of the radio spectrum. 

Non-Departmental Appropriations 

Appropriations for non-departmental outputs total $4.228 million (21.0% of the Vote) 
and relates to the enforcement of the telecommunications sector regulation, and to 
fund a textphone pool to ensure textphones are affordable following the establishment 
of a Telecommunications Relay Service for deaf people, hearing impaired people and 
speech impaired people. 

Appropriations for non-departmental other expenses total $930,000 (4.6% of the Vote) 
for the Crown�s membership of international telecommunications organisations. 

The Ministry is forecast to collect $3.501 million of Crown revenue under Vote 
Communications in 2004/05. 

In addition $700,000 (3.50%) capital funding has been provided for the acquisition of 
text-phone equipment for the deaf, hearing impaired and speech impaired people. 

Details of how the appropriations are to be applied appear in Parts B1 and C of this 
Vote.  Details of Crown revenue appear in Part F. 

 



V O T E  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  

B.5 Vol.I      201 

 

T e r m s  a n d  D e f i n i t i o n s  U s e d  

APT Asia Pacific Telecommunity 
ICT Information and Communications Technology 
ITU International Telecommunications Unit 
LLU Local Loop Unbundling 
MDS MultiPoint Distribution Services 
SPs Strategic Priorities 
TSO Telecommunications Service Obligation 
UHF Ultra High Frequencies 
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Communications 
VOTE MINISTER: Minister of Communications 
ADMINISTERING DEPARTMENT: Ministry of Economic Development 
The Minister for Economic Development is the Responsible Minister for the Ministry of Economic 
Development 

 

P a r t  A  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  O b j e c t i v e s  a n d  T r e n d s  

Part A1 - Objectives for Vote Communications 

Related Government Outcomes 

One of the Government�s Key Goals to guide the public sector in achieving sustainable 
development is to grow an inclusive, innovative economy for the benefit of all. 

The Ministry of Economic Development contributes to this goal by working towards 
ensuring that New Zealand�s business environment promotes a sustainable increase in 
income growth for New Zealanders. 

The services to be purchased under Vote Communications will allow the Ministry and 
other agencies to deliver outputs that contribute to this goal.  Reliable, innovative and 
low cost communications services are critically important to New Zealand�s economic 
development. 

Given the wide range of the Ministry's activities, one of the main challenges has been 
to identify things that the Ministry can do within this Vote to make the biggest 
contribution to improving growth in New Zealand.  The Ministry has identified working 
with five key priority areas aligned to key Government goals (strategic priorities (SPs)) 
that are considered to be the most important areas for the Ministry to focus on over the 
next three to five years.  These are facilitating the alignment of economic development 
activities across the public sector; improving international connectedness, particularly 
with Australia; stimulating enhanced entrepreneurial and innovative capability of NZ 
firms; improving the regulatory environment for business; and improving quality and 
reliability of key infrastructure services. 

In contributing to these areas under Vote Communications, the Ministry of Economic 
Development will provide strategic and technical policy advice on information 
technology, electronic commerce, the Government�s broadband strategy, 
telecommunications, postal services, and the management of radio spectrum.  The 
Ministry will also provide administration services related to the management of the 
radio spectrum. 

The Ministry also provides advice to the Government on regulatory and related 
measures needed to ensure that reliable, innovative and efficient communications 
services are available.  A particular focus is to ensure that any regulation is well 
designed and can be complied with at reasonable cost. 
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Output classes 

The Ministry's strategic priorities describe the things it will put particular emphasis on in 
order to best promote growth.  However the Ministry's work goes beyond the priorities 
to include a large number of activities that also make a contribution to improving the 
business environment.  This wider set of activities is captured by the Ministry�s 
Business Environment outcomes.  The table below summarises the contribution that 
different outputs make to the Ministry�s Business Environment outcomes. 
 

Outcome Contributions 
Competition regulation promotes dynamic and 
efficient markets. 

Policy advice in respect of telecommunications, 
and postal markets, and the management of the 
radio spectrum, including advice on 
New Zealand�s performance compared with other 
countries in terms of prices and the uptake of new 
services. 
Resolution of disputes by the Commerce 
Commission in respect of regulated services and 
advice on possible future regulated services. 

Businesses and consumers have access to 
reliable infrastructure services at reasonable cost. 

Policy advice in respect to information technology, 
electronic commerce, including the government�s 
broadband and ICT Sector development 
strategies, telecommunications, and postal 
markets, and the management of the radio 
spectrum. 

Businesses and consumers use information held 
by the Ministry or required by laws it administers, 
to help them make well-informed decisions. 

Providing licence registration services and access 
to the information held on the register of radio 
frequencies. 

The Ministry�s management of Crown resources 
supports business development and sustainable 
growth. 

Policy advice in respect of the management of the 
radio spectrum in New Zealand, including the 
creation and sale of rights in relation to spectrum, 
and the representation of New Zealand�s radio 
spectrum interests in inter-governmental forums. 
Administration of New Zealand�s radio spectrum 
regime. 

 

In addition, appropriations are sought in this Vote to purchase outputs from the 
Commerce Commission for dispute resolution over regulated telecommunication 
services and advice on possible future regulated services and Kiwi Share related 
issues. 
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Strategic Issues 

In 2000/01 the Government made a number of significant decisions on 
telecommunications policy following the Ministerial Inquiry into Telecommunications.  In 
2001/02 Government decisions on the recommendations of the inquiry were 
implemented.  These included a new Telecommunications Act 2001, the establishment 
of a Telecommunications Commissioner as part of the Commerce Commission, the 
establishment of Project Probe and negotiation of an upgraded Kiwi share 
Telecommunications Service Obligation (TSO). 

During 2004/05 the Ministry will: 

• lead the development and implementation of a Digital strategy for New Zealand 
covering major areas of transforming government, digital divide, business growth, 
security, infrastructure and content 

• implement Project Probe to make broadband available to all schools and regional 
communities 

• implement any regulated service resulting from the review of the Local Loop 
Unbundling (LLU) Determination 

• provide advice on Telecommunications Service Obligation (TSO) competition, and 

• report on arrangements for the implementation of the rights at expiry policy and 
finalise offers for the renewal of Ultra High Frequencies (UHF) and MultiPoint 
Distribution Services (MDS) rights. 

These initiatives will ensure that Information and Communication Technologies make a 
full contribution to economic development by providing business and consumers with 
the services they need at reasonable cost. 

Part A2 - Trends in Vote Communications 

Classes of Outputs to be Supplied 

Output trends from 1999/2000 to 2003/04 

There have been a number of significant changes in Vote Communications in recent 
years. 

During 1999/2000, funding for policy advice on public broadcasting issues, including 
the operation of the Broadcasting Commission (NZ on Air), was transferred from Vote 
Communications to Vote Arts, Culture and Heritage.  Initially $27.844 million was 
appropriated in 1999/2000 for public broadcasting.  This was set at a level equivalent 
to the NZ on Air�s estimated income from the public broadcasting fee in the period 
leading up to the fee�s abolition on 1 July 2000.  Prior to the transfer to Vote Arts, 
Culture and Heritage, some of this cost was met in Vote Communications. 

From 2001/02 the full year impact of the establishment of the Telecommunications 
Commissioner occurred.  The Commissioner is responsible for resolving disputes over 
regulated services and reports to the Minister on a range of issues relating to 
telecommunications. 
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This increase is offset by a transfer of responsibility for policy advice on broadcasting 
standards in 2001/02 to Vote Arts, Culture and Heritage when funding for policy advice 
on Māori broadcasting, including the operation of Te Mangai Paho, was transferred 
from Vote Communications to Vote Māori Affairs.  In 2000/01 non-departmental output 
classes in respect of broadcasting standards and Māori broadcasting were transferred 
from Vote Communications to Votes Arts, Culture and Heritage and Māori Affairs 
respectively. 

Other changes to departmental outputs have also had an impact on the appropriation 
trends for Vote Communications over recent years.  These mainly reflect the following: 

• the successful completion of Year 2000 readiness initiatives during the 1999/2000 
year meant that no appropriation was sought in 2000/01 and outyears for these 
outputs ($4.240 million in 1999/2000) 

• additional funding of $644,000 in 1999/2000 and $191,000 in 2000/01 for the 
Ministerial Inquiry into Telecommunications 

• a review on the management of the Ministry's radio spectrum functions to improve 
operational effectiveness resulting in a one off increase in appropriation in 2002/03 
to meet restructuring costs and a longer term reduction in funding from 2003/04, and 

• additional funding from 2003/04 which is subject to approval of the Minister of 
Communications, to carry out radio spectrum sales ($360,000). 

Furthermore, from 2003/04 additional funding was provided for textphone pool to 
ensure textphones are affordable following the establishment of a Telecommunications 
Relay Service for Deaf people, hearing impaired people and speech impaired people 
($430,000 reducing to $290,000 in 2004/05).  Associated with this initiative capital 
funding has also been provided to purchase textphones after the establishment of a 
textphone pool for deaf, hearing impaired and speech impaired people ($440,000 in 
2003/04 rising to $700,000 in 2004/05). 

Appropriation changes from 2004/05 

Expenditure for classes of outputs will increase in 2004/05 due to the transfer of 
Information Technology policy from Vote Commerce to Vote Communications 
($960,000 per annum).  This is a technical change to better align appropriations with 
portfolio accountability.  This increase is offset by a reallocation of funding from Vote 
Communications to Vote Consumer Affairs to meet funding pressures associated with 
that Vote ($200,000 per annum). 

Crown revenue and receipts 

Fluctuations in Crown revenue during the period have been caused mainly by radio 
spectrum auctions.  Changes in demand for replacement licences have also been a 
factor. 
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T r e n d s  i n  V o t e  C o m m u n i c a t i o n s  -  S u m m a r y  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  a n d  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  

 
1999/2000 2000/01 2001/02 2002/03  2003/04 2004/05 Appropriations to be Used 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08  

 By the Department  
Administering the Vote 

For Non-Departmental  
Transactions 

Types of Appropriation 
Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Total 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Operating Flows                

Classes of Outputs to be 
Supplied  

42,291 16,120 18,080 18,225 17,935 17,935 14,288 - 4,228 - 18,516 18,436 18,665 18,665 

Benefits and Other 
Unrequited Expenses  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Borrowing Expenses  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Other Expenses  855 841 900 907 930 930 - - 930 - 930 930 930 930 

Capital Flows                

Capital Contributions  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Purchase or 
Development of Capital 
Assets  

- - - - 440 440 N/A N/A 700 - 700 700 610 610 

Repayment of Debt  - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Total Appropriations   43,146 16,961 18,980 19,132 19,305 19,305 14,288 - 5,858 - 20,146 20,066 20,205 20,205 

Total Crown Revenue 
and Receipts  

 3,674 140,591 2,848 12,105 21,291 21,291 N/A N/A N/A N/A 3,501 3,501 3,501 3,501 
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P a r t  B  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

Part B1 - Details of Appropriations 
 

 2003/04 2004/05   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2004/05 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

       

Policy Advice - Communications  2,306 - 2,306 - 3,527 - Policy advice on information technology, electronic commerce, 
telecommunications, postal services, and the allocation and management of the 
radio spectrum. 

Management and Enforcement of the 
Radiocommunications Act 1989  

11,261 - 11,261 - 10,761 - Management of the radio spectrum, including spectrum planning, management 
of radio spectrum sales and representation of New Zealand�s international radio 
spectrum interests. 

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

13,567 - 13,567 - 14,288 -  

Non-Departmental Output Classes         

Provision of Textphone Access  430 - 430 - 290 - To provide funding for textphone pool to ensure textphones are affordable 
following the establishment of a Telecommunications Relay Service for deaf 
people, hearing impaired people and speech impaired people. 

Enforcement of Telecommunications 
Sector Regulation  

3,938 - 3,938 - 3,938 - Purchase of services for dispute resolution over regulated telecommunication 
services and advice on possible future regulated services and Kiwi Share related 
issues. 

Total Appropriations for Non-
Departmental Output Classes  

4,368 - 4,368 - 4,228 -  
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Part B1 - Details of Appropriations (continued) 
 

 2003/04 2004/05   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2004/05 Appropriations 

Other Expenses to be Incurred by 
the Crown  

       

Contributions to International 
Telecommunications Organisations  

930 - 930 - 930 - The Crown's annual membership of the Asia Pacific Telecommunity (APT) and 
subscription to the International Telecommunications Union (ITU). 

Total Appropriations for Other 
Expenses to be Incurred by the 
Crown  

930 - 930 - 930 -  

Purchase or Development of 
Capital Assets by the Crown  

       

Acquisition of Textphone Equipment  440 - 440 - 700 - To purchase textphones after the establishment of a textphone pool for deaf, 
hearing impaired and speech impaired people. 

Total Appropriations for Purchase 
or Development of Capital Assets 
by the Crown  

440 - 440 - 700 -  

Total Appropriations   19,305 - 19,305 - 20,146 -  
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P a r t  C  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  O u t p u t  
C l a s s e s  

Part C1 - Departmental Output Classes 

Policy Advice - Communications 

The Minister of Communications will purchase strategic and technical policy advice on 
information technology, electronic commerce, the Government�s broadband strategy, 
telecommunications, postal services, and management of the radio spectrum. 

Outputs in this output class include policy advice on: 

• information technology and electronic commerce, including international technical 
developments and regulatory frameworks relevant to electronic commerce, and the 
Government�s broadband and ICT Sector development strategies 

• services and activities regulated under the Telecommunications Act 2001 and 
development of regulations where required, and the letter post market 

• the management of radio spectrum, including the policy and legislative regime for 
the allocation of rights in relation to spectrum, and 

• representing New Zealand�s interests at international forums relating to information, 
communications and postal services. 

Management and Enforcement of the Radiocommunications Act 1989 

The Minister of Communications will purchase services relating to radio frequency 
spectrum management services. 

This output class provides the following services in relation to the management of the 
Radiocommunications Act 1989: 

• Planning the allocation of radio spectrum, including International coordination and 
representation. 

• Issuing licences. 

• Providing licence registration services and access to the information held on the 
register of radio frequencies. 

• Assisting with the resolution of radio spectrum interference complaints. 

• Ensuring compliance with, and enforcement of, the statutory responsibilities of all 
radio spectrum users. 

• Management of radio spectrum sales. 
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Part C2 - Non-Departmental Output Classes 

Enforcement of Telecommunications Industry Regulation 

The Minister of Communications will purchase services for: 

• the allocation of specified TSO costs between providers, and the approval of 
industry codes drafted by the telecommunications industry 

• the conduct of inquiries and provision of reports to the Minister on: 

− any non-compliance of telecommunications service providers with the obligations 
set out in the TSO instruments, and 

− whether alterations should be made to the designated or specified services in 
Schedule 1 of the Telecommunications Act 2001.  Provision of reports may be in 
response to a request by the Minister or initiated by the Commerce Commission. 

The Minister of Communications will also purchase services for the conduct of litigation 
activity arising from the above and for the provision of information to businesses and 
consumers promoting greater understanding of the parties� statutory rights and 
obligations under the Telecommunications Act 2001. 

Quantity, quality, timeliness and cost 

Where appropriate, comparative targets for the previous year are shown in 
parentheses.  The previous year�s targets as set out in the 2003/04 Main Estimates 
have been revised. 
 
Performance Measures 2004/05 Performance Standards 
Quantity  
Telecommunication Service Obligation Cost 
Allocation Determinations decided 

1-2 (1) 

Industry Code Approval Applications decided 1-3 (1-2) 
Telecommunication Service Obligation Compliance 
Reports completed 

1 (1) 

Designated or Specified Services Reports 
completed 
Appeals filed against/ reviews of Commission 
Determinations 

2-4 (2-4) 
1-2 (0-4) 

Quality  
Successful challenges to the Commission's 
processes during the Course of 
adjudications/reports to the Minister 

Nil (Nil) 

Timeliness  
Average elapsed time for completion within stated 
standards 

100% (100%) 
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Cost 

The cost of this output class is fully funded by third party revenue, collected by the 
Ministry of Economic Development on behalf of the Crown. 
 
2004/05 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $3,938,000 
2003/04 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $3,938,000 

 

Provider 

Commerce Commission. 

Provision of Textphone Access 

The Minister of Communications will purchase services for providing funding for 
textphone pool to ensure textphones are affordable following the establishment of a 
Telecommunications Relay Service for Deaf people, hearing impaired people and 
speech impaired people. 
 
2004/05 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $290,000 
2003/04 Total output class to be provided within (GST inclusive) $430,000 

 

Provider 

The Ministry of Economic Development is currently in the process of selecting a 
preferred vendor. 
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P a r t  F  -  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  a n d  R e c e i p t s  

Part F1 - Current and Capital Revenue and Receipts 
 

 2003/04  2004/05  

 
Budgeted 

$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000  Description of 2004/05 Crown Revenue  

Current Revenue      

Non-Tax Revenue      

Telecommunications Levy  3,501 3,501 3,501 Revenue obtained from telecommunications businesses, to fund telecommunications regulation activity. 

Total Non-Tax Revenue  3,501 3,501 3,501  

Total Current Revenue  3,501 3,501 3,501  

Capital Receipts      

Radio Spectrum Rights  17,790 17,790 - Revenue obtained from auctioned spectrum rights under the Radiocommunications Act 1989. 

Total Capital Receipts  17,790 17,790 -  

Total Crown Revenue and 
Receipts  

21,291 21,291 3,501  

 


